(10)  Where local school districts exhibit financial need, 101 

the State Department of Education may, subject to the availability 102 

of funds specifically appropriated therefor by the Legislature, 103 

provide financial assistance for the recruitment of certified 104 

teachers in an amount not to exceed Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 105 

($75,000.00) annually. 106 

* * * 107 

SECTION 2.  Section 37-159-1, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 108 

amended as follows: 109 

37-159-1.  This act [Laws of 1998, Chapter 544] shall be 110 

known and may be cited as the "Mississippi Critical Teacher 111